

SC No. 271/2022
State Vs. Roju & Ors.
FIR No. 15/2021
PS: Shastri Park

15.04.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Roju, Sabir, Ali Mohd. and Smt. Nasim
have been produced in JC.
Accused Tabasum in person on bail.
Sh. Nazim and Sh. M. S. Faisal, Ld. Counsels for
accused Roju, Sabir, Ali Mohd and Tabassum.
Sh. Vishesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Smt.
Nasim.

The matter is fixed for consideration on charge. IO was
called upon, but, IO failed to appear.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that since, IO
did not come today, so, the matter may be adjourned for some other
day, as, the assistance of the IO is required to argue on charge.

Sh. M. S. Faisal, Ld. Counsel has filed vakalatnama on
behalf of the accused Tabassum. Same is taken on record.

Since, IO failed to appear despite of service till 3:25 PM,
so, **IO is called upon through B/W in the sum of Rs.5000/- for
the next date of hearing. Same is ordered to be executed
through the DCP, North-East.**

In view of the request made by the Ld. Addl. PP for the
State, matter stands adjourned for consideration on charge.

To come upon **24.05.2023.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/15.04.2023